BY-LAW NO. 98-2020

A BY-LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CARLETON PLACE TO AUTHORIZE THE SIGNING OF AN ONTARIO TRANSFER PAYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL AND THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CARLETON PLACE FOR RECEIPT OF FUNDING UNDER THE REDUCE IMPAIRED DRIVING EVERYWHERE (R.I.D.E.) PROGRAM FOR THE 2020-2021 AND 2021-2022 FISCAL YEARS.

WHEREAS Section 22 of the Municipal Act, 2001 (S.O. 2001, c.25), authorizes a municipality to provide a system that it would otherwise not have power to provide within a municipality, if it does so in accordance with an agreement with the Province of Ontario under a program established and administered by the Province of Ontario;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Carleton Place deems it expedient to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of the Solicitor General to provide \$8,853.00 for carrying out a program of traffic stop sobriety checks as part of a program to "Reduce Impaired Driving Everywhere (R.I.D.E.);

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Carleton Place enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This By-Law is short titled "2020-2021 and 2021-2022 Reduce Impaired Driving Everywhere (R.I.D.E.) Program".

2. AGREEMENT

- (a) THAT the Mayor and Clerk shall be and are hereby authorized on behalf of the Corporation of the Town of Carleton Place to enter into a contribution agreement between the Corporation of the Town of Carleton Place and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of the Solicitor General to provide \$8,715.00 in funding under 2020-2021 and \$8,698.00 in funding under the 2021-2022 Reduce Impaired Driving Everywhere Program.
- (b) THAT the Clerk shall be and is hereby authorized to affix the corporate seal of the Corporation of the Town of Carleton Place to the said agreement.

READ A FIRST TIME, SECOND TIME AND A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 24TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

Doug Black, Mayor